01-15-13

01/15/2013



(IMB/NM (IMMAN)2/(EYD N)4/30/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Trademark Office		
(4 JAN 1 5 2013 B) RECORDA TENTES CALL			
PAIENIS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation (successor by merger with Fifth Third Bank, a Michigan banking corporation)	Name:AFX Lighting, Inc. (f/k/a American Fluorescent Corp.) Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2345 Ernie Kruger Circle		
Execution Date(s)December 27, 2012			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Waukegan		
Joint Research Agreement	State:Illinois		
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:60087		
Other Release of Security Interest ■ Control of the Property of t	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
	7347580, D513949, D496123, D526736		
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name:Adam R. Jung, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$160.00		
Internal Address:			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address;Burke, Warren, MacKay & Serritella, P.C.	X Enclosed		
330 N. Wabash Ave., 21st Floor	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information		
State: Illinois Zip60611			
Phone Number:312-840-7097	D. citAssa dN color		
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: ajung@burkelaw.com	01/15/2013 KNGUYEN1 00003010 7347580 Authorized User Name 160.00 01 01 FC:8021		
9. Signature:			
Signature	January 9, 2013 Date		
Adam R. Jung	Total number of pages including cover 4		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of			

PATENT REEL: 029703 FRAME: 0213

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made in favor of AFX Lighting, Inc., an Illinois corporation (f/k/a American Fluorescent Corp.) ("Grantor"), by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation (successor by merger with Fifth Third Bank, a Michigan banking corporation), in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, Grantor has granted to Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>").

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent's lien and security interest in the Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 13, 2005 at Reel/Frame 16871/0705.

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and on the Patents and to reassign to Grantor all right, title and interest Grantor has in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases all liens and security interests it has in and on the Patents and reassigns to Grantor all right, title and interest Grantor has in and to the Patents.

Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * *

PATENT REEL: 029703 FRAME: 0214 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of this 27 day of December, 2012.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Mex best

Title:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TUNDIS)

COUNTY OF COOIL)

On this 27 day of December, 2012, before me personally appeared executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Fifth Third Bank, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is an authorized officer of said bank, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said bank as authorized by its board of directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2-9-201

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

OFFICIAL SEAL
DONALD M SALAZAR
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:02/09/13

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

Patent	Patent No.	Filing Date
Adapter Device for Mounting a Ceiling Electrical Light Fixture	7347580	January 7, 2005
Stopping Tool for a Radio Controlled Vehicle	D513949	August 26, 2003
Decorative Lighting Fixture	D526736	December 9, 2004
Shop Light Fixture	D496123	December 24, 2003

12553\00020\1316858.1

RECORDED: 01/15/2013

PATENT REEL: 029703 FRAME: 0216